
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9244 6019 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Monday, 22 January 2024  
SUMMONS 

Dear Councillor, 
 
You are requested to attend the following meeting: 
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date Tuesday, 30 January 2024 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, 
Civic Centre Road, Havant, Hampshire 
PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below: 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
Steve Jorden 
 
Chief Executive 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairman: Councillor Kennett 
 
Councillors Munday (Vice-Chairman), Blades, Brent, Crellin, Gray, Keast, Milne, 
Patrick, Sceal, Tindall, Turner and Weeks 
 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Gregory 02392 446232 
 Email:  mark.gregory@easthants.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
Can Councillors Please Submit Any Detailed Technical Questions On The 
Items Included In This Agenda To The Contact Officer By 12 Noon On Friday, 
26 January 2024 
 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

  Page  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 
 
  

 

 
2  Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive and record any declarations of interests from Members 
present. 
  
  

 

 
3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting   

 
To receive the Minutes of the meetings held on 21 November and 6 
December 2023.  
  

1 - 6 

 
4  Norse Performance   

 
7 - 16 

 
5  Planning Enforcement Service   

 
17 - 44 

 
 



 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR ANY 
OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, AUDIO OR IN 
ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES ON 023 9244 6019 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant Borough 
Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and observe 
the meetings.  
 
The Council endeavours to live broadcast meetings on the Council website and 
make the webcast of the meeting available for a period up to 6 months. Please note 
that the meeting will continue, if the broadcast fails at any point. 
 
This meeting is being recorded and the recording will be published on the council’s 
website and be available to watch for up to six months from the date of the meeting. 
IP addresses are not collected, however in order to function, Microsoft Teams 
collects background data limited to the web browser version used.  Data collected 
will be kept and recorded for the purposes of this meeting only. 
 
Disabled Access 

 
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 
Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits which are 
clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its offices, 
corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park opposite the 
Plaza. 
 
 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 

 
iv 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



  1 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

21 November 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 November 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Kennett (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Munday (Vice-Chairman), Crellin, Gray, Keast, Milne, Patrick, Sceal, 
Tindall, Turner and Weeks 
 
 
14 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brent. 
 

15 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
  
 

16 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED  
  
that the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 25 July 2023 were approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17 Housing Strategy - Executive Head Housing and Communities  
 
Councillor Robinson introduced a report which set out the key aims to meet the 
Council’s responsibilities. 
  
Members asked questions of clarification from Patrick Lee, Interim Executive 
Head of Housing & Communities and raised points in relation to: 

       The need for personal outside space for all homes 
       developing relationships with Portsmouth City Council 
       the number of affordable homes as opposed to the number of social 

housing 
       to clarify what the classification of an empty hoe and vacant home 
       the need for energy efficiency to be more prominent in housing delivery 

and assessment 
       the needs to raise standards of housing  
       the need to have stronger expectations of housing associations in 

relation to timely and adequate repairs to properties 
       to explore implementing timelines for the completion of new properties 
       clarity of the number of empty homes that are Portsmouth City Council 

  
Members were requested to raise any issues regarding housing providers not 
undertaking repairs to housing officers. 
  Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  2 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

21 November 2023 
 
 
Members thanked officers for their work on the Housing Strategy. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Keast and seconded by Councillor Munday, following 
questions and a vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED that members note the information and update presented. 
 

18 Update of IT Infrastructure and Procurement  
 
Councillor Fairhurst introduced a report which outlines the progress made in 
relation to the procurement of a replacement of ICT Infrastructure & Security 
and confirmation of the tender process and timeline. 
  
Members asked questions of clarification from Tom Locke, Digital Services 
Manager and raised points in relation to: 
  

       The need to ensure any future provider has the ability to increase their 
provision and undertake any changes we require in the future 

       The need to have a completion date to measure performance and 
ensure delivery is as expected 

  
Proposed by Councillor Sceal and seconded by Councillor Milne, following 
questions and a vote, it was 
  
RESOLVED that members note the information and update presented. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.29 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 2



  1 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6 December 2023 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 6 December 2023 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Kennett (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Munday (Vice-Chairman), Blades, Brent, Crellin, Gray, Milne, Sceal, 
Tindall, Turner and Weeks 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor(s): Bowerman 
 
19 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Patrick and Keast. 
 

20 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
 

21 Langstone Sea Wall  
 
The Board was given an update on the work being undertaken to address the 
public concern over the potential loss of Langstone Mill Pond.  
  
The officers presented the report and answered any questions raised.  
  
The Cabinet Lead for Costal and Councillor Bowerman, in her capacity as 
Chairman of the multi-agency meetings referred to in the report, were also 
invited to join the meeting and answer any questions in relation to the report. 
  
The question and answer session together with the subsequent discussion 
highlighted the leading role taken by the Council in bring the relevant agencies 
together to seek long term solution for Langstone Sea Wall and the Council’s 
innovative proposal to identify the preferred management options for the 
harbour coastline. 
  
The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the officers for work on this 
issue. 
  
RESOLVED that the information, evidence and data presented in the report be 
noted. 
 

22 Meridian Task and Finish Group Report  
 

Page 3



  2 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6 December 2023 
 
 
The Committee considered the recommendations of the report of the Meridian 
Task and Finish Group.  
  
The Committee also received supplementary information, which: 
  
a.                  included the latest performance statistics for the Meridian Centre; and 
  
b.                  updated the Committee on how performance of the Meridian Centre 

had been adversely affected by the closure of the Wilco store and 
Compass House.  

  
Councillor Munday, the scrutiny lead of the Meridian Task and Finish Group, 
presented the report and answered any questions raised. Councillor Fairhurst, 
the relevant Cabinet Lead, and the Head of Property and Asset Management 
were also invited to join the meeting and answer any questions in relation to the 
report. 
  
The Committee noted that Hampshire County Council was looking into the 
possibility of pedestrianizing the area outside St Faith’s Church in such a way 
that funeral and weddings vehicles could still be able to park outside the 
church, when required. 
  
The Committee was satisfied that, at the time of the meeting, the centre was 
operating successfully. However, in view of the concerns raised by the Head of 
Property and Asset Management that the current operation arrangements 
would not be sustainable in the long term, the Committee considered that it 
would be prudent to monitor the operation of the centre in the next municipal 
year. 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet be recommended to: 
  
1.                  request Hampshire County Council, the Highway Authority to: 

  
a.         Improve the connection with Solent Road Retail Park to attract 

more shoppers to visit the town centre by waymarking the route 
more effectively and possible changing the position of the 
pedestrian crossing on Park Road South. 

  
b.         Make the area outside St Faiths Church into a pedestrian zone 

with demountable bollards, enabling the development of an 
outdoor café culture during summer months. This might also 
possibly attract someone to open a restaurant in this area. 

  
2.                  focus on improvements to Market Parade, encouraging more shops to 

cluster around the Meridian Centre, reducing the footprint of the town 
centre shops to create a busier atmosphere, reducing the vacant shop 
sites; and 

  
3.                   to form a group to take responsibility for the further development of the 

Meridian Centre and Havant Town Centre. 
  Page 4



  3 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

6 December 2023 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Workplan for 2024/25 include a session to 
update the Committee on the performance of the Meridian Centre. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.46 pm 

 
 
 

 
…………………………… 

 
Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
Name of Committee: Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee Date: 30th January 2024 

Report Title: Update on Norse Contract Performance 

Responsible Officer: Chris Riggott, Acting Executive Head of Commercial 

Cabinet Lead: Cllr L Bowerman, Cabinet Lead for Commercial 

Status: Non- Exempt 

Urgent Decision: No Key Decision: No 

Appendices:  

Background Papers:  

Officer Contact: Name: Chris Riggott  
Email: chris.riggott@havant.gov.uk 

Report Number: HBC/71/2024 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
Pride in Place: 
- We will work closely with partners to drive improvements in our areas relating to communities, 

safety and place 
- We will improve our public spaces in particular our seafront, towns and village centres across 

the borough 
 
The KPI dashboard underpins performance improvement of both Norse and the Council, such as 
improving the quality of service delivery, increasing recycling, and improving wider 
environmental outcomes.  
 

 

Executive Summary: 
 
There have been significant improvements in the performance of Norse South East 
during the 2023-2024 period, including; 
 
Developments in Performance Management 

• Implementation of the PowerBI dashboard to monitor KPI performance 
• New IT systems sourced for implementation in 2024-2025 
• Production of an annual business plan 
• Completion of an annual budget for the 2024-2025 period 

 
Improvements in Service Delivery 

• Reduction in customer complaints (from average 25 in Q3 22/23 to 7 by Nov 23)  
• Reduction in the number of missed household bins (from 270 misses in March 

2023 to 100 in Nov 2023 
• Increase in allotment occupancy in year from 94% to 96.7%  

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
That members note the information and update presented. 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 Norse SE have been delivering a range of Council Services since 

2016, covering waste and recycling, street cleansing, grounds 
maintenance, seafront management, allotments, sports pitches and 
other peripheral services. The company is jointly owned by the 
Council and Norse Group, a Local Authority Trading Company. 
   

1.2 This presentation provides an opportunity for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to understand and comment on the strategic direction of 
travel in management of the contract. 
 

2.0 Background 
2.1 The operation of Norse SE is controlled through a range of strategic 

and operational functions which are designed to ensure services are 
delivered effectively and efficiently. This is underpinned by a detailed 
contract which sets out the scope of activities, work schedules, 
performance objectives, costs, and governance arrangements.    
 

2.2 Performance is monitored at a strategic level through the Board of 
Directors, Shareholder Sub-committee and the Strategic Liaison 
Board. At an operational level, monthly contract monitoring meetings, 
project specific monitoring and day to day engagement ensures that 
there is activ
[...]
tion of  the action 
plan to improve the service that will help to deliver the ambitions set out in the Corporate 
Strategy. 
 
 
 

 

Executive Summary: 
 
The Council’s planning enforcement service undertakes a range of investigative 
activities covering complex areas of planning law. The following report and appendices 
provides an overview of planning enforcement as well as summarising the work the 
Council is doing to implement the recommendations of a service review that was 
undertaken in June 2023.  
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
That members note the information, evidence and data presented. 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 

1.0 Introduction 
1.1 The purpose of this document is to set out the Council’s approach to 

planning enforcement in the borough. It also provides details of the 

service review that was undertaken in June 2023 and the steps 

officers are taking to implement the recommendations.   

 

2.0 Background 
 

2.1 Effective enforcement is important to maintain public confidence in the 
planning system. Enforcement action is discretionary and local 
planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to 
suspected breaches of planning control.  
 

2.2 Many Councils across England face unprecedented pressures, 
including in planning enforcement. The sector faces considerable 
pressures around recruitment and retention with many Councils 
experiencing backlogs as a result. The Council’s planning 
enforcement team has also experienced similar issues and is in a 
period of transition.  
 

2.3 Appendix 1 sets out an overview of the legal and policy position 
around planning enforcement. It also provides a summary of recent 
performance over the last 12 months, including data on complaints 
received and cases closed. The data demonstrates that there has 
been a significant improvement in the number of cases closed, 
particularly in the last six months. 

 
2.4 The service has been subject to internal review (attached at Appendix 

2) which has set out a number of operational reforms to improve the 
approach how the service is operating. In addition to these the service 
has moved across into Place to allow it to align more closely with the 
Council’s planning department.  

 
2.5 The Council will seek to continuously improve its planning 

enforcement service by regularly monitoring, reviewing and updating 
its policies and procedures as a matter of good practice. The Council 
will be preparing a revised Local Enforcement Plan in order to set out 
how it will manage enforcement proactively in a way that is 
appropriate to Havant. It will also set out how the Council will monitor 
the implementation of planning permissions, investigate alleged cases 
of unauthorised development and take action where appropriate. 
 

Page 18



 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 

3.0 Options 
3.1 This report is for noting. . 

 

4.0 Relationship to the Corporate Strategy 
4.1 This paper is submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

following a review of the planning enforcement service in June 2023 

and implementing the action plan to improve the service that will help 

to deliver the ambitions set out in the Corporate Strategy. 

 
5.0 Conclusion 

5.1 The Council’s planning enforcement function has not been without its 

issues, many of which reflect wider national pressures. The service is 

in a period of transition and is currently implementing a number of 

recommendations from an internal service review conducted in June 

2023. The early indications are that the measures are having a 

positive impact on the cases being closed.  

5.2 The Council will continue to work to implement the recommendations 

of the service review and will keep the performance of the service 

under review.  

 
6.0 Implications and Comments 

6.1 SS151 Comments – Members should be content that there are no 

financial implications arising from the report. The review will not lead to 

any pressures outside of the
[...]
ggestions made during the Planning Enforcement Team Service 
review

Wayne Layton

Issue

SPO to use Acolaid report to look at 
oldest cases with team and offer advice 
and support, how to take cases forward - 
may need to take ownership of some of 
these cases
SPO to take on allocation of cases based 
on workload

High
1

Introduce interim measures to show 
workload and assist case management 

High

Lack of 
Autonomous 
working 

SPO  to support team to feel confident 
lone working and to implement a rota / 
turn basis for the inbox

2 High

Lack of Oversight, 
Management and 
support 

Delays before 
visits Support and train team to feel confident 

undertaking unannounced visits as 
required 

3

High

Change process for contact - get team 
access to undertake Land reg search as 
soon as case is registered so letters are 

High

No direct customer 
contact

4
Introduce and train team on customer 
service, responding to emails on time 
and direct contact i.e. telephone calls 

High

Planning Enforcement Service Review
Amy Boulain - Business Process Analyst

6
Accolaid not fit for 
purpose 

New system to be procured at the end of 
current contract 

High

5 No formal Training 
 Enforcement training is booked, Training 
in interviews under caution to be 
arranged 

High

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Norse Performance
	5 Planning Enforcement Service
	PLANNING ENFORCEMENT presentation Appendix 1
	planning enforcement new presentation Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 - Project IMplementation Plan




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

30 January 2024 
 
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 January 2024 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Kennett (Chairman) 
 
Councillors  Munday (Vice-Chairman), Crellin, Gray, Keast, Milne, Patrick, Tindall, 
Turner and Weeks 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillors: Bowerman and Lloyd 
 
23 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting.  
  

24 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda. 
  

25 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 21 November and 6 December 2023 be approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

26 Norse Performance  
 
The Committee was given an opportunity to scrutinise the performance of 
Norse South East (“Norse SE”) during 2023-2024.  
  
Members asked questions of clarification from the Cabinet Lead for 
Commercial and the officers and raised points in relation to: 

  
         changes made to the governance arrangements.  
  
         Improvements to the reporting and use of IT systems. 

  
         How the changes introduced by Norse SE had been managed to empower 

and buy in the employees. 
  

         The performance of the street cleaning and grass cutting services. 
  

         Measures to be taken to reduce contamination of recycled waste. 
  

         The processes for reviewing the Norse SE contract when it expires in 
March 2026 

  



  2 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

30 January 2024 
 
 
During the discussion, the officers advised that tours of Norse SE could be 
arranged for Members of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the information, evidence and data presented be noted.  
 

27 Planning Enforcement Service  
 
The Committee was given an opportunity to scrutinise the planning 
enforcement service.  
  
Members asked questions of clarification from the Cabinet Lead for Climate 
Change Strategy & Environmental and the officers and raised points in relation 
to: 
  
                     Improvements made to the enforcement service. 
  
                     The number of enforcement cases that had been taken to court. 
  
                     How the backlog in enforcement cases had been cleared. 
  
                     The means by which enforcement cases were prioritised.  
  
                     The limitations on what action could be taken in enforcement cases. 
  
                     The feasibility of using the planning enforcement to tackle the problem 

of graffiti. 
  
                     Proposed improvements to the current software systems used by the 

planning enforcement service. 
  
The Committee acknowledged the improvements made to the service and 
thanked the officers for work. 
  
During the discussion, the officers agreed to: 
  
1.                  provide details of enforcement action taken over the past few years; 

and 
  
2.                  discuss ways of reporting enforcement performance statistics to future 

Planning Committees. 
  
RESOLVED that the information, evidence and data presented be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 7.18 pm 

 
 

…………………………… 
 

Chairman 


